Ms. Lubby Navarro, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 18-070 OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING OFFICER CARLOS RODAS, MIAMI-DADE SCHOOLS POLICE DEPARTMENT'S 2017-2018 OFFICER

OF THE YEAR

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS

LINK TO STRATEGIC

BLUEPRINT: INFORMED, ENGAGED AND EMPOWERED

STAKEHOLDERS

Officer Carlos Rodas is a Miami native who has served as a Miami-Dade Schools Police Department's (M-DSPD) officer for the past four years and currently serves at Miami Southridge Senior High School. He is a Miami Dade College graduate with a Bachelor's Degree in Criminal Justice and he is actively involved in the Miami-Dade Schools Police Explorers, Post 315 at Miami Southridge Senior High School.

In addition, Officer Rodas is a recipient of multiple Officer of the Month awards, commendations, Employee Excellence awards, Exceptional Service awards and the Life Saving award.

On August 16, 2018 Officer Rodas was selected as the Miami-Dade County Public Schools Police Department's (M-DSPD) 2017-2018 Officer of the Year. Officer Rodas was recognized for his actions, while on duty at Miami Southridge Senior High School via a commendation from his immediate supervisor in August, 2017. Subsequently, Officer Rodas received multiple commendations for his professionalism, dedication to duty and commitment to the students and staff of Miami-Dade County Public Schools District and the local community.

Officer Carlos Rodas is to be commended for being selected as the Miami-Dade Schools Police Department's 2017-2018 Officer of the Year.

ACTION PROPOSED BY MS. LUBBY NAVARRO:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 18-070 of The School Board Of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing Officer Carlos Rodas, Miami-Dade Schools Police Department's 2017-2018 Officer Of The Year.

REVISED

Revised Replacement B-4 R E V I S E D

S E D

Е

RESOLUTION NO. 18-070 THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS POLICE DEPARTMENT'S 2017-2018 OFFICER OF THE YEAR CARLOS RODAS

WHEREAS, Officer Carlos Rodas is a Miami native who has served as a Miami-Dade Schools Police Department's officer for the past four years and currently serves at Miami Southridge Senior High School. He is a Miami Dade College graduate with a Bachelor's Degree in Criminal Justice and he is actively involved in the Miami-Dade Schools Police Explorers, Post 315 at Miami Southridge Senior High School; and

WHEREAS, in addition, Officer Rodas is a recipient of multiple Officer of the Month awards, commendations, Employee Excellence awards, Exceptional Service awards and the Life Saving award. On August 16, 2018 Officer Rodas was selected the Miami-Dade Schools Police Department's 2017-2018 Officer of the Year: and

WHEREAS, Officer Rodas was recognized for his actions, while on duty at Miami Southridge Senior High School via a commendation from his immediate supervisor in August, 2017. Subsequently, Officer Rodas received multiple commendations for his professionalism, dedication to duty and commitment to the students and staff of Miami-Dade County Public Schools as well as the local community; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 18-070 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing Miami-Dade Schools Police Department's 2017-2018 Officer of the Year, Officer Carlos Rodas.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this tenth day of October, A.D. 2018

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

	CHAIR
ATTEST:	
7(11201)	
Secretary	_